

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1849.

**╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱** 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

68

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 155.

#### Chapter 155.

Resolve refunding certain money to the town of Dresden.

\$18,40.

**Resolved**, That the treasurer of state be directed to refund to the town of Dresden, the sum of forty-eight dollars and forty cents, it being the amount which should have been assessed on the town of Perkins for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight instead of the town of Dresden.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]

#### Chapter 156.

Resolve in favor of the Washington National Monument Association.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, in obtaining and forwarding to the Washington National Monument Association at Washington, a suitable block or specimen of granite of this state, to be used in the erection of the Washington Monument at Washington.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]

#### Chapter 157.

Resolve in favor of the town of Byron.

**Resolved**, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the inhabitants of the town of Byron, three hundred and fifty dollars, in consequence of the loss of taxes to said town by the exemption laws of the state.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]

#### Chapter 158.

Resolve in favor of Standish Academy.

*Resolved*, That the land agent of this state is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of the Standish Academy, one half township of land, to be selected by the land

\$350.

Land agent authorized to convoy half township of land to trustees.

\$500 appropriated. How expended.

Снар. 159. agent, and to be equal in value, as near as may be, to the east Value. half of township number three in the fourth range of townships in the county of Aroostook, as it was at the time when it was granted to the Lee Normal School.

#### [Approved August 8, 1849.]

#### Chapter 159.

Resolve in favor of Litchfield Academy.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of Litchfield Academy one half township of land situated in the county of trustees. Aroostook; said land to be selected by the land agent, and to be equal in value, as near as may be, to the east half of township number three in the fourth range of townships in the county of Aroostook. The land agent in estimating the value of the land to be granted, shall have reference to the value of the above named half township at the time it was conveyed to the trustees of Lee Normal School.

[Approved August 8, 1849.]

Land agent au-thorized to con-vey half town-

Value.

#### Chapter 160.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Aroostook Road.

*Resolved*, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend the sum of fifteen hundred dollars in repairing the Aroostook road through townships numbered ten and eleven, in the fifth range of townships west from the east line of the state, commencing on the north side of the river St. Croix. And the land agent is authorized and directed to sell two thousand acres of land out of the unsold lands in said townships and apply the proceeds thereof to the purpose of repairing said road in addition to the aforesaid sum of fifteen hundred dollars; and a resolve entitled " Resolve providing for the repair of the Aroostook road," approved August tenth, eighteen hundred and fortyeight, is hereby repealed.

[Approved August 9, 1849.]

Land agent authorized to expend \$1,500.

-and the pro-ceeds of the sale of 2,000 acres of land,

Resolve of Aug. 10, 1848, repeal-ed.